Non-instructional 2,104,742   145,331   2,609,458   -   650,047

Pension expense 875,366   -   -   -   (875,366)

OPEB expense (111,656)   -   -   -   111,656

Interest on long-term liabilities 44,251   -   -   -   (44,251)

Total Governmental Activities $ 25,465,804   $ 179,627   $ 6,601,466   $ 117,219   $ (18,567,492)

General Revenues:

Taxes:

General purpose levies 11,247,057

Gaming taxes 2,942,501

Unrestricted grants and contributions:

State 9,172,587

Federal 45,025

Unrestricted investment earnings 37,254

Other 131,381

 Total General Revenues 23,575,805

Change in Net Position 5,008,313

Net Position - Beginning, as previously reported 2,468,026

Prior period adjustments 73,218

Net Position - Beginning, as restated 2,541,244

Net Position - Ending $ 7,549,557

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

Program Revenues

TUNICA COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

18

Balance Sheet Exhibit C

June 30, 2022

Other Total

General Title I Governmental Governmental

Fund Fund Funds Funds

Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 23,625,994   $ -   $ 2,976,299   $ 26,602,293

Due from other governments 2,496,471   340,866  494,499   3,331,836

Due from other funds 623,285   -   3,017   626,302

Inventories -   -   2,176   2,176

Total assets 26,745,750   340,866  3,475,991   30,562,607

Liabilities and Fund Balances

Liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 978,509   $ 12,921   $ 84,628   $ 1,076,058

Due to other funds 191   327,945  298,166   626,302

Total Liabilities 978,700   340,866  382,794   1,702,360

Fund Balances:

Nonspendable:

Inventory -   -   2,176   2,176

Restricted:

Debt service -   -   1,507,006   1,507,006

Grant activities -   -   1,534,817   1,534,817

Capital improvements 37,875   -   -   37,875

Unemployment benefits -   -   49,198   49,198

Assigned:

Student activities 41,339   -   -   41,339

Capital improvements 5,913,004   -   -   5,913,004

Unassigned 19,774,832   -   -   19,774,832

Total Fund Balances  25,767,050   -   3,093,197   28,860,247

Total Liabilities and Fund Balances $ 26,745,750   $ 340,866  $ 3,475,991   $ 30,562,607

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

Major Funds

Governmental Funds

TUNICA COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

19

Reconciliation of the Governmental Funds Balance Sheet to the Statement of Net Position Exhibit C-1

June 30, 2022

Total fund balances for governmental funds $ 28,860,247

1. Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources and  therefore are

not reported in the funds:

Land 160,050

Construction in progress 245,469

Buildings 26,942,379

Building improvements 621,061

Improvements other than buildings 44,692